

Press Release

Notification of Fraudulent Website and Fraudulent Social Media Platform Account

Hong Kong, 22 March 2021 – Paradise Entertainment Limited ("Paradise" or the "Company", or together with its subsidiaries referred to as the "Group") (HKEx stock code: 1180) has recently become aware of a fraudulent website (www.ccspubs.com) (the "said fraudulent website"). The said fraudulent website made references to certain information of the Company including but not limited to the logo and images of Paradise and certain other information and claimed that it was the online lottery gaming platform operated by Paradise and licensed by a lottery regulatory authority in Hong Kong and the World Lottery Association. In addition, the Company has been informed that certain organisations and persons have been using the name and photo of Mr. Jay Chun, the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company ("Mr. Chun") to establish a fraudulent social media platform account in "QQ" under purported account number 961765792 and email address 961765792@qq.com (the "said fraudulent social media platform account") to attempt to defraud members of the public (mostly in Mainland China) of money by opening accounts in the said fraudulent website for alleged investment purposes which they falsely claim that such purported investments were recommended by Mr. Chun.

The Company hereby solemnly declares that:

- 1. The official website of Paradise is "http://www.hk1180.com";
- 2. the Group does not operate any gaming operations online (lottery or any other online betting games);
- 3. the said fraudulent website and any other websites passing themselves off as the Company's website and bearing names and/or trademarks similar to those of Paradise, if any (collectively the "Fraudulent Websites") are websites passing themselves off as Paradise's website, the Company has never authorized any third party to build and maintain the Fraudulent Websites, and the Fraudulent Websites are not related to the Group and its businesses in any manner whatsoever;



- 4. Mr. Chun has never set up or authorized any person to set up the said fraudulent social media platform account and other account(s) in any social media platforms (collectively the "Fraudulent Social Media Platform Accounts") to provide any investment advice or recommendation;
- 5. Paradise shall not be liable for any claims and acts of the Fraudulent Websites and the Fraudulent Social Media Platform Accounts and the persons passing themselves off as personnel or representative of the Company and/or Mr. Chun in any event; and
- 6. Any suspicious emails or web links or social media platform messages received should be deleted immediately to prevent computers and other electronic devices from viruses or fraudulent use of personal information. If the investing public and clients are concerned that they may have disclosed personal information to or conducted any financial transactions through the above Fraudulent Websites and/or Fraudulent Social Media Platform Accounts, they should consider to report the cases to their local police.

We are paying close attention to this incident and have taken the relevant actions to prevent the acts of passing-off and fraudulent activities. Members of the public are advised to take the utmost care when being approached on an unsolicited basis by organisations or persons purporting to act for Paradise to promote any online gaming operations or otherwise. In particular, they should not divulge their personal or bank details to such persons for opening any account with Paradise and make any investments thereon.

Further enquires:

For more information about Paradise Entertainment Limited, please visit our Company website: http://www.hk1180.com. If investor or media has any enquiries, please contact our Investor Relations Department (Phone: +852 2620 5303 or email: ir@hk1180.com)